Water District Board Meeting Agenda
Version 1.2 (updated 7/17/23)

Meeting Date: Wednesday, July 19, 2023 7:00pm

Location: Online via Microsoft Teams.

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-

join/19%3ameeting NzIOOWVKNjUtOWZmNIOOM|QWLTgOOTEINTRIZ|VKMTIyZj12%40thread.v2/0?con
text=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%2263870596-78a8-4ee2-93b9-
de492e15c25{%22%2c%220id%22%3a%227710e67a-7223-411a-975f-b495630b89e5%22%7d

Type of meeting
Board Meeting
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Item 1 - Approval of Agenda

ltem 2 — Approval of Minutes

Tooley Water District
June 21, 2023, Board Meeting
Meeting held virtually

Present: John Amery, Debby Jones, Amanda Valentine and Larry Russ
Larry Russ served as chair in the absence of Carol Mauser. Larry opened the meeting at 7:27 pm

Larry asked for approval of the June agenda. John made the motion to approve the June agenda as
presented. Amanda seconded. All approved. Motion carried.

Larry asked for approval of the May minutes. John made a motion to approve the May minutes.
Larry seconded. All approved. Motion carried.

Financial Report

Checking: $12,972.94
Money Market: $50,101.35

John updated board members on the financials including checking transactions. This included a
transaction with Hire Electric. Larry updated the board on updates on the meters. One of the issues
is that the hour meter may be recording incorrectly. Larry spoke with Hiland today regarding the
issue. Hiland advised Larry to have Hire Electric check the hour meters which were recently
changed. Larry will follow up with Hiland.

The Profit/Loss report represents the entire year. Revenue was slightly higher projected. Dues and
fees were slightly higher, but these were small line items. John noted that there were a few nuances
with this year’s budget including the Business Oregon grant and the System Development Charge.

Water Report
May Water Loss: 33.68%

System Updates
o Booster Pump — We received the invoice for Hire Electric
e Automatic Chlorination Analyzer Install
o Larry and Hiland are working on the calibration.
o Larry shared concerns with the installation.
e Tooley Water District Water Survey
o Information was shared on a water line that impacts individuals at the lower area of
the water district.
e Meetings with Shersten Finley
o Larry provided information and handouts provided by Shersten Finley with DEQ
o Larry shared information from the Water Protection Team with potential assistance
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and the board discussed options.

o John made a motion to authorize Larry Russ to continue conversations with the
representatives of DEQ and the Water Protection Team. Amanda seconded. All
approved. Motion carried.

e Replacement of spigot. Larry noted that the spigot at the lower well is leaking. Larry offered to
do the work with Tooley paying for the spigot. John made a motion to approve Larry Russ to
purchase necessary products to repair the spigot. Amanda seconded. All approved. Motion
carried.

Emergency Preparedness

e No updates

Delinquent Accounts
e The majority of accounts were up to date.
e There was a question on the financial report received from Hiland showing a number un
adjustments. John will check with Hiland for clarity.

Nitrate Resolution Plan:

e John shared that he and Carol had been attending monthly meetings. It was confirmed that
one of the main grant opportunities was no longer on the table due to grant funds cannot be
used for new water systems.

¢ John shared that another issue is with water rites. The hope is to potential transfer water rites
from the lower well to an upper well.

¢ John is scheduled to meet with Nate Stice, local governmental representative.

¢ John shared that he is researching potential funding for bottled water.

Tooley Policies
¢ John shared potential updates to the bylaws that correctly reflect fees as well as
additional budgetary authority and reporting for the treasurer.

Outdoor Kiosks
e Project currently on hold in efforts to determine if requirement still exists.

2023-2024 Fee Schedule Resolution
Larry made a motion to approve Resolution 2023-02:

Whereas it is within the authority of Tooley Water District’s board to set rates and fees; then
Therefore, be it resolved that Tooley Water District’s fiscal year 2023/2024 rates and fees will be as
follows:

System Development Fees (aka “hook-up Fee”) $7,500.00
Credit Card Processing Fee Direct Pass through
from Hiland
Delinquency Processing Fee (Late Fee) $ 20.00
Non-Sufficient Funds check fee $ 25.00
Shot-Off fee (for non-payment) $ 65.00
Turn-on Fee (performed under next scheduled Hiland maintenance) $ 65.00
Turn-on Fee Emergency —Pass through from Hiland Actual Cost
Monthly base rate (monthly water usage is added to base rate) $ 85.40
Rate per 1,000 gallons up to 10,000 gallons $ 2.56
Rate per 1,000 gallons from 10,000 gallons to 20,000 $ 2.64
Rate per 1,000 gallons from 10,000 gallons to 30,000 $ 2.89
Rate per 1,000 gallons from 10,000 gallons to 40,000 $ 3.64
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Rate per 1,000 gallons from 10,000 gallons to 50,000 $ 4.21
Rate per 1,000 gallons beyond 50,000 gallons $ 4.21

Amanda seconded. All approved. Motion carried.
Highland Water Contract Addendum
¢ John provided the board with the updated rate schedule from Hiland. Larry made a motion to
approve Chairperson Mauser to sign and approve the Highland Water Contract Addendum.
Amanda seconded. All approved. Motion carried

New Business
¢ John shared with the board concerns regarding the district’s insurance and asked for the
boards input on potentially looking into other insurance options.
e John asked for board input on prepaying next year’s insurance payment. Board agreed to the
prepayment.

Reimbursement Requests
¢ John briefly updated the board on the reimbursement request for Larry Russ

Next Meeting: Wednesday, July 19, 2023
For virtual access — contact johnamery@tooleywater.org or 541-340-0032.

Meeting adjourned at 9:04 pm
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Iltem 3 - Financial Reports — Mr. Amery

Copy of current account totals from Washington Federal Website

Screenshot from Washington Federal website on 7/16/23

«» Account Snapshot g X
Checking Current Balance Available Balance ]
Checking (*1384) $14,518.15 $14,518.15 ‘ 5 ‘
Money Market Current Balance Available Balance I
Money Market (*9156) $50,201.38 $50,201.38 ‘ > ‘

Recent Savings Transactions

Tooley Water District 7/16/2023 5:53 PM
Register: Savings at Washington Federal
From 06/19/2023 through 07/16/2023
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref
Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
07/01/2023 Interest Income Interest X 100.03 50,201.38
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Recent Checking Transactions

Tooley Water District 7/16/2023 5:55 PM
Register: Checking at Washington Federal
From 06/19/2023 through 07/16/2023
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref
Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
06/19/2023 Domains Priced Right ~ Materials and Services:... Domain tooley... 20.17 X 9,965.01
06/19/2023 Domains Priced Right ~ Materials and Services:... Linux Hosting ... 107.88 X 9,857.13
06/20/2023 Interest Income Interest X 1.70 9,858.83
06/30/2023 5137 Carol Mauser Personal Services:Boar... June Board Me... 50.00 9.808.83
06/30/2023 5138 Debby Jones Personal Services:Boar... June Board Me... 50.00 9,758.83
06/30/2023 5139 John Amery Personal Services:Boar... June Board Me... 50.00 9,708.83
06/30/2023 5140 Larry Russ Personal Services:Boar... June Board Me... 50.00 9,658.83
06/30/2023 5141 Larry Russ Materials and Services:... Reimbursement... 49.50 9,609.33
06/30/2023 5142 Hiland Water Corp Accounts Payable Services Perfor... 9,392.01 217.32
06/30/2023 5143 SAIF Corporation Accounts Payable Prepay for fisca... 671.03 -453.71
06/30/2023 5144 Wasco County Accounts Payable Election Servic... 46.66 -500.37
07/07/2023 Hiland Water Corp Water Revenue:Water ...  Deposit X 4,559.32 4,058.95
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Profit and Loss Budget vs. Actual

1:54 PM Tooley Water District
0717123 Profit & Loss Budget Performance
Accrual Basis July 2022 through June 2023
Jul'22 - Jun 23 Budget % of Budget Jul '22 - Jun 23 YTD Budget % of Budg | Bud
Ordinary Income/Expense
Income
y lopment Chg, | 5,000.00 5,000.00
Water Revenue
Water Sales 45,349.39 44,763.25 101.3% 45,349.39 44,763.25 101.3% 44,763.25
Total Water Revenue 45,349.39 44,763.25 101.3% 45,349.39 44,763.25 101.3% 44,763.25
Total Income 50,349.39 44,763.25 112.5% 50,349.39 44,763.25 112.5% 44,763.25
Expense
Capital Improvements
y Development Chg.-Exp 5,191.93 5,191.93
Capital Improvements - Other 6,107.66 12,000.00 50.9% 6,107.66 12,000.00 50.9% 12,000.00
Total Capital Improvements 11,299.59 12,000.00 94.2% 11,299.59 12,000.00 94.2% 12,000.00
Materials and Services
Computer and Internet Expenses 356.05 762.92 46.7% 356.05 762.92 46.7% 762.92
Copies 0.00 200.00 0.0% 0.00 200.00 0.0% 200.00
Dues and Fees
Laboratory Fees 0.00 840.00 0.0% 0.00 840.00 0.0% 840.00
Dues and Fees - Other 488.11 360.00 135.6% 488.11 360.00 135.6% 360.00
Total Dues and Fees 488.11 1,200.00 40.7% 488.11 1,200.00 40.7% 1,200.00
legal Services 163.00 5,000.00 3.3% 163.00 5,000.00 3.3% 5,000.00
Liability Insurance
Boiler&Machinery 0.00 160.50 0.0% 0.00 160.50 0.0% 160.50
Equipment Breakdown Coverage 150.00 150.00
Excess 192.00 205.44 93.5% 192.00 205.44 93.5% 205.44
General Liability 1,063.00 1,240.13 85.7% 1,063.00 1,240.13 85.7% 1,240.13
Insurance Refund -162.00 0.00 100.0% -162.00 0.00 100.0% 0.00
N/O Auto Liability 175.00 187.25 93.5% 175.00 187.25 93.5% 187.25
Property 450.00 434.42 103.6% 450.00 434.42 103.6% 434.42
Liability Insurance - Other 0.00 19.26 0.0% 0.00 19.26 0.0% 19.26
Total Liability Insurance 1,868.00 2,247.00 83.1% 1,868.00 2,247.00 83.1% 2,247.00
Maintenance and Repairs 4,824.83 6,692.80 72.1% 4,824.83 6,692.80 72.1% 6,692.80
Network Monitoring Maintenance 329.34 340.00 96.9% 329.34 340.00 96.9% 340.00
Office Supplies 0.00 100.00 0.0% 0.00 100.00 0.0% 100.00
Operating Expenses
Customer CC pass through 91.00 238.70 38.1% 91.00 238.70 38.1% 238.70
Disconnect Fee 60.00 60.00 100.0% 60.00 60.00 100.0% 60.00
Hiland Base Maintenance Fee 26,100.00 26,100.00 100.0% 26,100.00 26,100.00 100.0% 26,100.00
Total Operating Expenses 26,251.00 26,398.70 99.4% 26,251.00 26,398.70 99.4% 26,398.70
Postage and Delivery 2498 100.00 25.0% 24.98 100.00 25.0% 100.00
Total Materials and Services 34,305.31 43,041.42 79.7% 34,305.31 43,041.42 79.7% 43,041.42
Personal Services
Boardmember Incentives 2,700.00 3,000.00 90.0% 2,700.00 3,000.00 90.0% 3,000.00
Boardmember training/meetings 0.00 250.00 0.0% 0.00 250.00 0.0% 250.00
Crime Bond 154.00 175.00 88.0% 154.00 175.00 88.0% 175.00
Meeting Expense 0.00 200.00 0.0% 0.00 200.00 0.0% 200.00
Workmans Compensation Insurance 1,305.70 668.37 195.4% 1,305.70 668.37 195.4% 668.37
Total Personal Services 4,159.70 4,293.37 96.9% 4,159.70 4,293.37 96.9% 4,293.37
Total Expense 49,764.60 59,334.79 83.9% 49,764.60 59,334.79 83.9% 59,334.79
Net Ordinary Income 584.79 -14,571.54 -4.0% 584.79 -14,571.54 -4.0% -14,571.54
Other Income/Expense
Other Income
Grant Income 11,683.00 0.00 100.0% 11,683.00 0.00 100.0% 0.00
Interest Income 247.81 30.00 826.0% 247 81 30.00 826.0% 30.00
Total Other Income 11,930.81 30.00 39,769.4% 11,930.81 30.00 39,769.4% 30.00
Net Other Income 11,930.81 30.00 39,769.4% 11,930.81 30.00 39,769.4% 30.00
Net Income 12,515.60 -14,541.54 -86.1% 12,515.60 -14,541.54 -86.1% -14,541.54
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Balance Sheet — Previous year comparison

6:31 PM Tooley Water District
07116123 Balance Sheet Prev Year Comparison
Accrual Basis As of July 16, 2023
Jul 16, 23 Jul 16, 22 $ Change % Change
ASSETS
Current Assets
Checking/Savings
Checking at Washington Federal 4,058.95 6,061.06 -2,002.11 -33.0%
Savings at Washington Federal 50,201.38 34,029.00 16,172.38 47.5%
Total Checking/Savings 54,260.33 40,090.06 14,170.27 35.4%
Total Current Assets 54,260.33 40,090.06 14,170.27 35.4%
Fixed Assets
Tooley Fixed Assets 180,300.00  180,300.00 0.00 0.0%
Total Fixed Assets 180,300.00 180,300.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL ASSETS 234,560.33 220,390.06 14,170.27 6.4%
LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Equity
Opening Balance Equity 199,855.44  199,855.44 0.00 0.0%
Retained Earnings 30,045.54 17,529.94 12,515.60 71.4%
Net Income 4,659.35 3,004.68 1,654.67 55.1%
Total Equity 234,560.33  220,390.06 14,170.27 6.4%
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 234,560.33 220,390.06 14,170.27 6.4%
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Maintenance and Repairs — Details

2:14 PM
07/17/123

Accrual Basis

Tooley Water District
Maintenance and Repairs details
July 2022 through June 2023

Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance
Materials and Services
Maintenance and Repairs
07/14/2022 613707 220712 Repairs CHECK UPPER WELL. IS PUMP RUNNING IN AUTO? YES, PUMP 150.86 150.86
07/22/2022 391951 Purchase Nitrate T... 1 x Nitrate Reagents (300 tests) 193.00 343.86
08/26/2022 Hanna Instruments Refund for item not delivered -12.00 331.86
09/09/2022 Hanna Instruments Refund for unused tablets -181.00 150.86
09/30/2022 6310732 City of The Dalles 8/24/22 - Water Utility - Samples 051 30.00 180.86
12/31/2022 3635 Hiland Water Corp Furrow Pump - LMI Pump Repair (backup) 308.00 488.86
12/31/2022 3635 Hiland Water Corp Furrow Pump - LMI Pump Repair (backup) 528.00 1,016.86
12/31/2022 3635 Hiland Water Corp Ace Hardware - padlock for shut off 16.78 1,033.64
12/31/2022 3635 Hiland Water Corp OHA Cross Connection Annual Fee 30.00 1,063.64
12/31/2022 3635 Hiland Water Corp 10% markup of items purchased Dec. 2022 88.28 1,151.92
01/31/2023 3669 Hiland Water Corp Alexin Analytical - Nitrate tests 210.00 1,361.92
01/31/2023 3669 Hiland Water Corp Alexin Analytical - Nitrates 210.00 1,571.92
01/31/2023 3669 Hiland Water Corp 10% markup of nitrate tests 42.00 1,613.92
02/28/2023 3707 20230201 Repairs Robert Trotter - Installed pressure switch for air compressor 177.00 1,790.92
02/28/2023 3707 Hiland Water Corp Alexin - nitrate tests 60.00 1,850.92
02/28/2023 3707 Hiland Water Corp 10% markup of items purchased 23.70 1,874.62
03/31/2023 3754 Hiland Water Corp Alexin Analytical - nitrates 60.00 1,934.62
03/31/2023 3754 Hiland Water Corp 10% markup of alexin analytical nitrate report 6.00 1,940.62
04/30/2023 5128 Lorraine Nelson Chlorine Levels testing for March and April 175.00 2,115.62
04/30/2023 3803 20230419 repeairs Robert Trotter - Repaired chlorine injector. 170.00 2,285.62
04/30/2023 3803 20230419 repeairs Matt Jackson - Repaired chlorine injector. 399.00 2,684.62
04/30/2023 3803 20230419 repeairs Consolidated Supply - 1" x 1/2" SS Threaded Bushing 7.21 2,691.83
04/30/2023 3803 20230419 repeairs Sawyer's Hardware LLC - parts 17.17 2,709.00
04/30/2023 3803 Hiland Water Corp Alexin Analytical - Nitrates 105.00 2,814.00
04/30/2023 3803 Hiland Water Corp 10% Markup of materials 12.94 2,826.94
05/15/2023 614798 20230503 Repairs CHECK PUMP MOTORS FOR AMPURAGE AND MEG MOTORS. 225.00 3,051.94
05/15/2023 614798 20230503 Repairs Invoice tax 1.28 3,053.22
05/31/2023 3857 Hiland Water Corp Alexin Analytical Nitrate Tests 70.00 3,123.22
05/31/2023 3857 Hiland Water Corp 10% markup of nitrate tests 7.00 3,130.22
06/07/2023 23-9392 20230522 Repairs HOUR METER AC QUARTZ POLYMER FLUSH 82.72 3,212.94
06/07/2023 23-9392 20230522 Repairs 3 hours JOURNEYMAN ELECTRICIAN 450.00 3,662.94
06/07/2023 23-9392 20230522 Repairs Invoice Tax 3.04 3,665.98
06/30/2023 5141 Larry Russ Reimbursement for chlorine reagent 49.50 3,715.48
06/30/2023 3899 20230605 Robert Trotter - Worked with Larry to determine lower well not pumping chlorine, 51.00 3,766.48
06/30/2023 3899 20230608 Raobert Trotter - Looked through records and spoke with Larry about chlorination. 136.00 3,902.48
06/30/2023 3899 20230615 Robert Trotter - Installed chlorine analyzer. 340.00 4,242 48
06/30/2023 3899 20230627 Robert Trotter - Troubleshoot low chlorine and calibrated Rosemount. 136.00 4,378.48
06/30/2023 3899 202306186 Sawyers Hardware - 3/4" tubing and power cord 32.79 4,411.27
06/30/2023 3899 Hiland Water Corp OHA Annual Water System Fee 175.00 4,586.27
06/30/2023 3899 Hiland Water Corp Amazon - 3/4" garden hose thread connector and splitter adapter for chlorine project 22.98 4,609.25
06/30/2023 3899 Hiland Water Corp Alexin Analytical - Nitrates (May and June) 175.00 4,784.25
06/30/2023 3899 Hiland Water Corp 10% Markup of items purchased 40.58 4,824 .83
Total Maintenance and Repairs 4,824.83 4,824 .83
Total Materials and Services 4,824.83 4,824 .83
TOTAL 4,824.83 4,824.83
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ltem 4 — Discussion — Water Report

March 2023 April 2023 May 2023 June 2023

Gallons pumped: 223,684 Gallons pumped: 250,610 Gallons pumped: 292,597 | Gallons pumped: 482,381
Gallons sold: 139,300 Gallons sold: 170,900 Gallons sold: 194,060 Gallons sold: 366,640
Gallons lost: 84,384 Water Gallons lost: 79,710 Gallons lost: 98,537 Gallons lost: 115,741
Loss: 37.72% Water Loss: 31.81% Water Loss: 33.68% Water Loss: 23.99%

Iltem 5 — Discussion/Action — General System Updates — Mr. Russ
and Mr. Amery

e Larry Russ - Automatic Chlorination System.
e Larry Russ — Meetings with Shersten Finley

Iltem 6 — Discussion — Emergency Preparedness

ltem 7 — Discussion — Delinquent Accounts
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Item 8 — Discussion — Nitrate Resolution Plan

Identified Potential Funding Options — Summary Developed by Sacramento State Office of Water
Programs and funded by the EPA.

Tooley Water District Funding: US EPA Community Solution Team (CST) Summary—March

2023

Funding Type

Program Contact

Active CST
Participants

Description

Status

Amount (Match)

Timeline

Oregon Safe Mic_hael Held, This program helps fund planning, |Letter of Intent [$729,000 2% |LOI Submitted
%g_vl\/a_ter Business design, and construction of drinking [submitted by |(50% match) X'arcz §0|232'0>2L30|>
Fuanfj Evolving 10regon Michael |water facility improvements. :)hr(ieo?;i-ti/S-zs fa\i\llazrozr f)l/m ding
(SDWSRF) milgr’een This funding should cover the deadline available
Kerner, Erica remaining project costs not
Pohler- covered by CDBG (i.e.,
Chapman, & [engineering, final construction
John Amery |invoices).
Community Michael Held, |[Carrie Grants and technical assistance are 1. Carrie is $820,000 Construction
Development  |Business Pipinich, available through the Community  |working on (0% - grant application fall
Block Grant Oregon Maureen Development Block Grants (CDBG) lsubmitting the [administration 2023 -> Award
(CDBG) Kerner, Erica |Program to develop livable urban  haperwork for [0y MCEDD determination
Pohler- communities for persons of low and |an jncome may increase the jan ary 2024 - >
Chapman, & Imoderate incomes by expanding study (req. of total cost of the | spring/summer
John Amery [economic opportunities and CDBG) project) 0024 ->
providing housing and suitable M - .
living environments. 2. Maureen is construction late
working on 2024 into 2025
This funding should cover the  [getting RCAC
bulk of the construction costs. |(another EFC)
MCEDD would be the grant to conduct the
administrator on behalf of Tooley [income study
\Water District.
Congressionally Oregon John Amery John is $364,500 Apply spring 2023 -
Directed Senators Congressionally directed spending [following up  |{(0% match) > know if awarded
Spending with  |ic .5 Ron provides federal lawmakers the with his spring 2024 ->
Oregon \Wyden) ability to demonstrate priorities at  |contacts to funding available
Legislature home and their fight for constituents|request funding for CDS in 2025
Request interests. Since the earmark
moratorium, they have had to
petition, lobby, and pressure federal
agencies to consider local concerns.
This funding should cover Tooley
'Water District’s debt service from
the 50% low interest loan match
required by the SDWSREF, if
approved.
